ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1971 (FIRST) Regule:: Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 157, "An Act making

supplemental appropriation for the operation of the

Executive Branch of the government of Guam for the i
fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for the purchase |
of ambulance and for other purposes", was on the 20th '
day of April, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

~ : [}

ot

- L

p!
- ‘
P D g O

/ /-//‘ /‘— = r_,..\-_. - I 3¢ L/_j
\ R

18

F. T. RAMIREZ
. Speaker <

ATTESTED: -
/ <7} MA/ v O ﬁ-—*}\____

G. M. BAMBA

Legislative Secretary : L F oy B "
This Act was received by the Governor this e day
of /hee ;. . 1971 at _ /2°Cc¢-. o'ctlock L. M.

/

/s/ VINCENT T. PEREZ
VINCENT T. PERcZ
Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

L
L3

/8/ Carlos G. Camacho L ) ‘ ‘

CARLOUS G. CAMACHO
Governor of Guam

parepy-  MAY 171871 ot eecre - o . i
4O 5 4 M - : |

B, il o



w N

TR . B RO R R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1971 (rFIRST) Regular Session

2311 No. 157 : ‘ _
Substitute Bill by the : . . o
Committee on Finance and Taxation

Introduced by

Committce on Rules, by
request of the Governor in
- accordance with Section
i 6(b) of the- Organic Act
' of Guam,

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR
THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE
GOVERNMENT CF GUAM FOR FISCAIL YEAR ENDING
JUNE 30, 1971, AND FOR THE PURCHASE COF AMBU-
LANCE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM=
Section 1. The following.sums are hereby appropriated £rom
any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General
Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the operation of.
the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for fiscal year
ending June 30, 1971:

: For General Governmental Operations

A. Exe-utive Direction _ $ 19,09

.

B. Bureau of Budget & Management

Research N 2,184
C. <Civil Service Commissioq g 1;248
D. Veteran's Affairs ' | 6,582
E. Commissioners of Guam | . L ' 43,312
F. Department of Law o e - 4,368
G.  Department of Adminisération 41,6i6
H. Department of Revenue & Taxation ' 30,264

I. Department of Land Management
 (General Administration, Land
Records and Plénning) o i 9,552
J. Department.ﬁf Public Works
(General Administration,

Engineering and Construction) 92,194




W 0 9 O bW

PR BE A R R UGN W U (SN ¢l S v - | Ch N G G S GRS R
o W N WO WE 4w BW N D WE NGRS W N O

N

TII.

G.

For

A.

B.

For

B.

For

Contribution to Rotiremen£ Fund‘ 16,2311
Hespital Insurance | . ik 152
. Life Insurance ". P e 56
Transportation Maintenanée (p.W. Support) 4,410
Building Maintenance (P.W, Support) 7‘488.
Public Safety - |

Department of Public Safety

l. General Administration. 9,672
2, Police ' 212,305
3. Fire 23,400
Department of Corrections 15,912
civil Defense 7,966
Building Permit and -

Inspections (P.W. Supporﬁ) 5,928
Contribution to Retirement Fund 23,502
Transportation Maintenance

(P.W. Support) 3,120
'Building Maintenance (P.W. Support) ‘1,872
Highways | 3

-Highways, Stréeﬁ'Maintenahce and

Drainage Control | 66,200
Contribution to Retirement Fund 2,67?
Sanitation and WastepReﬁoval |
Garbage and Trash Collec¢tion 52,784
Contribution to Retirement‘Fuhd 1,530
Social and Community Sérvices

General Supervision 9,594
Public Assistance ‘291,988
Community Services 15,014
Medicaid 100,624
Judicare 312
COQtribution tc Retirement Fund 1,664
Transportation Maintenance :

(p . w_ Sunnort}' 5 104




O @ ~ a wv i W N

W M b e R e P e pe e e
QB O = O W oW N = O

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

VI.

V1i.

VIII.

IX.

XI.

D. Off-Island Travel and Transportation

For Conscrvation of Health

A. General Administration

B. Reghiations and.Inspections

C. Public Health Services

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)
For Recreation

A. Parks and Grounds

B. Recreation Commission

C. Museum

‘E. Contribution to Retirement Fund

F. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

9,984
3,432
32,760
4,055

836

8,112
32,063
312
5,500
994
936 .

For Protection and Development of Resources -

A. Department of Agriculture
B.. Department of Commerce.

C. Department cof Labor

*D. Land Administration and Survey

(Land Management)
E. Contribution to Retirement Fund .
F. Transportation Maintenance
(P.W. Support) -
G. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)
Guam Economic D;velopment Authority
For Utilities and Other Enterprises
A. Transfer to Guam Housing and
Urban Renewal : |
B. .Transfer to Guam Memorial Hospital
0pera§ions Fund
C. Housing Revolving Fund’
For Public Schools

l. General Administration

-y

20,904
9,984

28,728

7,800

" 4,037

624
312

5,000

107,640

300,000

47,112




3 2. Elementary Schools 346,792
2 3. Public High Schools . 187,200
2 | 4. Vocational Education P 19,032
4 5. Specia? Education 35,880
5 6. Vocational Rechabilitation o .7,486
6 I 7. Transportation Maintenance
7 e (P.W. Support) ' 251,026
8 | 8. Building Maintenance | '

9 (P.W. Support) o 6,240

10 '~ 9, 'contribution to School Lunch

11 Fund . . 343,781

12 et :BL ~“University of ébam |

13 1., Personal Services — - _ 113,590

14 2., Contractual Services coa | 32,500

15 s : 3. Supplies and Materials 10,500

16 ‘. .- 4. Equipment 16,977

17 e 5. wliceripnucns R e 70,000

18 I IC.i'Reﬁirement Contribution 82,543

19 D. Hospital Insurance _ g & 80

20 _ ﬁ.— Life Insurance. 5 TR . - 38

21 XII. For Miscellaneous .

22 . A. Contr;butipnlto Workmen's Compensation

23 Fund o 30,000

24 Section 2. Any official or administration ﬁravel for the

25 Executive Branch covered.by the apprgp;iétions made by Section 1

26 ‘of this Act shall be limited to the following sums:

27 A. For Recreation ' $ 5,500-
28 Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available
29 ‘|l funds:in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

30 of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the purpcse of replacing .
31 ambulances that have been declared surplus By the government of
. 17 Guam, |

-4 -

B -




N e

ry

F=3

Scetion 4. The digest and analysis of this Act prepared by
the Guam Legyglature is attached hereto and is incorporated herein
as a recita)l preceding the enactment clause for the purpose of

assiscing in the interpretation of this Act. .

Section 5. This Act is an urgency measﬁre.




