CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 157, "An Act making supplemental appropriation for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for the purchase of ambulance and for other purposes", was on the 20th day of April, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

F. T. RAMIREZ
Speaker

ATTESTED:

G. M. BAMBA Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 10th day of Macy, 1971 at 12 cr. o'clock 1 . M.

/s/ VINCENT T. PEREZ
VINCENT T. PEREZ
Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

/s/ Carlos G. Camacho

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

DATED: MAY 171971

1055 A.M.

Public Low

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Substitute Bill by the Committee on Finance and Taxation

1

2

3

4

5

7

Introduced by

request of the Governor in accordance with Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE OPERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1971, AND FOR THE PURCHASE OF AMBULANCE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the operation of the Executive Branch of the government of Guam for fiscal year ending June 30, 1971:

I.	For	General	Governmental	Operations
- 0	1	Octob of the	00101111011011	Obernous

	1				
8		A,	Executive Direction	\$	19,095
9		В.	Bureau of Budget & Management		•
10			Research		2,184
11		С.	Civil Service Commission	٠.	1,248
12		D.	Veteran's Affairs		6,582
13		E.	Commissioners of Guam		43,312
14		F.	Department of Law	٠	4,368
15		G.	Department of Administration		41,616
16		H.	Department of Revenue & Taxation		30,264
17		I.	Department of Land Management		
18			(General Administration, Land		
19			Records and Planning)		6,552
20		J.	Department of Public Works		
21			(General Administration,		
22			Engineering and Construction)		92,194

1		к.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	16,311
2		L.	Hospital Insurance	152
3		М.	Life Insurance	56
4		N.	Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)	4,410
5		0.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	7,488
6	II.	For	Public Safety	
7		A.	Department of Public Safety	
8			1. General Administration	9,672
9			2. Police	212,305
10			3. Fire	23,400
11		В.	Department of Corrections	15,912
12		C.	Civil Defense	7,966
. 13		D.	Building Permit and · ·	
14			Inspections (P.W. Support)	5,928
15		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	23,502
16		F.	Transportation Maintenance	
17.			(P.W. Support)	3,120
18		G.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	1,872
19	III.	For	Highways	
20		A.	Highways, Street Maintenance and	•
21			Drainage Control	66,200
22		B.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	2,677
23	IV.	For	Sanitation and Waste Removal	
24		A.,	Garbage and Trash Collection	52,784
25		B.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	1,530
26	v.	For	Social and Community Services	
27		A.	General Supervision	9,694
28		В.	Public Assistance	291,988
29		c.	Community Services	15,014
30		D.	Medicaid	100,624
31		E.	Judicare	312
32		F.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	1,664
33		G.	Transportation Maintenance	
34			(P.W. Support)	2.184

The same of the sa

Arms of the Print of a proportional code from

1	VI.	For	Conservation of Health	
2		A.	General Administration	9,984
3		В.	Regulations and Inspections	3,432
4		c.	Public Health Services	32,760
5	•	D.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	4,055
6		Е.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	936
7	VII.	For	Recreation	
8		A.	Parks and Grounds	8,112
9		В.	Recreation Commission	32,063
10		c.	Museum	312
11		D.	Off-Island Travel and Transportation	5,500
12		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	994
13		F.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	936
14	VIII.	For	Protection and Development of Resource	s
15		Α.	Department of Agriculture	20,904
16		B	Department of Commerce	9,984
17		c.	Department of Labor	28,728
18		D.	Land Administration and Survey	
19			(Land Management)	7,800
20		E.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	4,037
21		F.	Transportation Maintenance	
22			(P.W. Support)	624
23		G.	Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)	312
24	ix.	Guar	m Economic Development Authority	- 0 -
25	x.	For	Utilities and Other Enterprises	
26		A.	Transfer to Guam Housing and	
27			Urban Renewal	5,000
28		B.	Transfer to Guam Memorial Hospital	
29			Operations Fund	107,640
30		c.	Housing Revolving Fund	300,000
31	XI.	For	Public Schools	
32		1.	General Administration	47,112

1	2. Elementary Schools 346,792
2	3. Public High Schools 187,200
3	4. Vocational Education 19,032
4	5. Special Education 35,880
5	6. Vocational Rehabilitation 7,488
6	7. Transportation Maintenance
7	(P.W. Support) 251,026
8	8. Building Maintenance
9	(P.W. Support) 6,240
10	9. 'Contribution to School Lunch
11	Fund 343,781
12	B. University of Gùam
13	1. Personal Services - 113,590
14	2. Contractual Services 32,500
15	3. Supplies and Materials 10,500
16	4. Equipment 16,977
17	5. Miscellaneous 70,000
18	c. Retirement Contribution 82,548
19	D. Hospital Insurance 80
20	E. Life Insurance · 38
21	XII. For Miscellaneous
22	A. Contribution to Workmen's Compensation
23	Fund 30,000
24	Section 2. Any official or administration travel for the
25	Executive Branch covered by the appropriations made by Section 1
26	of this Act shall be limited to the following sums:
27	A. For Recreation \$ 5,500
28	Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available
2.9	funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum
30	of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) for the purpose of replacing
31	ambulances that have been declared surplus by the government of
32	Guam.

Section 4. The digest and analysis of this Act prepared by
the Guam Legislature is attached hereto and is incorporated herein
as a recital preceding the enactment clause for the purpose of
assisting in the interpretation of this Act.

Section 5. This Act is an urgency measure.